Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

                 Data Sheet
DUAL BIPOLAR OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS                                              AZ4558C
Ordering Information
Package
Temperature
Range
Part Number Marking ID Packing
TypeLead Free Green Lead Free Green
SOIC-8 -40 to 85oC
AZ4558CM-E1 AZ4558CM-G1 4558CM-E1 4558CM-G1 Tube
AZ4558CMTR-E1 AZ4558CMTR-G1 4558CM-E1 4558CM-G1 Tape & Reel
DIP-8 -40 to 85oC AZ4558CP-E1 AZ4558CP-G1 AZ4558CP-E1 AZ4558CP-G1 Tube
Circuit Type
Package
M: SOIC-8
E1: Lead Free
G1: Green
AZ4558C               -
TR: Tape and Reel
Blank: TubeP:  DIP-8
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply Voltage
VCC +20
V
VEE -20
Input Voltage VI ±15 V
Differential Input Voltage VID ±30 V
Operating Junction Temperature TJ   150 oC
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 oC
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10s) TL 260 oC
Power Dissipation            PD
DIP 800 mW
SOIC 500 mW
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device.
These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated
under "Recommended Operating Conditions" is not implied. Exposure to "Absolute Maximum Ratings" for extended periods
may affect device reliability.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Min Max Unit
Supply Voltage ±2 ±18 V
Operating Temperature Range -40 85 oC
BCD Semiconductor's Pb-free products, as designated with "E1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant. Products with
"G1" suffix are available in green packages.
4
Jan. 2013  Rev. 1. 7 BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                 Data Sheet
DUAL BIPOLAR OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS                                              AZ4558C
Electrical Characteristics
Operating Conditions: VCC=+15V, VEE=-15V, TA=25oC, unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Symbol Conditions  Min  Typ Max Unit
Input Offset Voltage VIO 1 5 mV